

\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1295/2019

PROSECUTRIX-A

..... Appellant

Through: None

versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv. for R-2  
alongwith R-2

**CORAM:**

**SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **05.03.2020**

Ld. counsel for respondent no. 2 placed on record the personal bond and surety bond of respondent no. 2 which has been filed today vide diary no. 353512.

Respondent no. 2 present alongwith his son as his surety namely Chirag Sharma S/o Sh. Ajay Sharma R/o 2267, Gali no. 172, Ganesh Pura, Tri Nagar, Delhi-110035.

Respondent no. 2 furnished his personal bond of Rs. 10,000/-.

Surety bond for Rs. 10,000/- alongwith an affidavit and copy of FDR for Rs.10,000/- and proof of residence furnished by the Surety- Chirag Sharma S/o Sh. Ajay Sharma. His credentials are formally verified. Original **FDR** bearing A/c no. 920040010807445 dated 12-02-2020 drawn on Axis Bank is seen and returned with an endorsement to the concerned **Bank** not to release the same till further orders.

Surety, Chirag Sharma S/o Sh. Ajay Sharma is identified by counsel

for Respondent no. 2.

Personal bond and surety bond furnished on behalf of Respondent no. 2 is found in order and accordingly the same are hereby accepted.

Registry is directed to send a communication to the concerned bank informing that the surety Chirag Sharma S/o Sh. Ajay Sharma has stood surety for Respondent no. 2 and furnished a copy of his FDR as security. The concerned bank is directed not to release the FDR amount until further orders from this Court.

List this matter before the Hon'ble Court in due course.

**RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 05, 2020**  
**kr**