



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1295/2019**

PROSECUTRIX-A

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Tejaswini Verma proxy counsel
for Mr. Amit Rana, Adv.

versus

STATE & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for
State with Ms.Divya Yadav and Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Advs.
Mr. Rajiv Mohan, Mr. Swapnil
Krishna, Mr. Vijay Kumar, Mr. Suresh
Kumar, Mr. Chandveer Shyoran, Mr.
Hemant Goyal Mr. Ajay Sharma

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 1816/2026

2. This is an application filed by the Respondent No. 2 - Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma seeking, *inter alia*, to place on record certain additional documents.
3. The said documents have been perused by the Court and the same are as under:

- (i) Complete records of **CC No. 166/1/15** before the Tis Hazari District Court, Delhi stated to have been filed by the Appellant (**Annexure A- 1**).



- (ii) Certified records of **Civil Suit No. 181/2015** stated to have been filed by the Appellant against the Respondent No. 2 (**Annexure A- 2**).
 - (iii) Certain audio and video recordings stated to have been retrieved from the mobile phone of the Respondent No. 2 (**Annexure A- 3**).
4. **Annexure A-1** relates to records of a complaint filed by the same very Appellant against certain other accused. **Annexure A-2**, is the Civil Suit filed by the Appellant against the Respondent No. 2 herein. Considering that **Annexure A-1** and **Annexure A-2** to the present application are Court records of respective cases, the same are taken on record.
5. Insofar as the **Annexure A-3** is concerned, these are certain audio and video files which are stated to be retrieved from the mobile phone of Respondent No. 2 which were allegedly sent to him by the Appellant. These videos are stated to have been sent to the Respondent No. 2 after the concerned FIR was registered.
6. Let a copy of the same be provided to the Id. Counsel for the Appellant who can file a reply *qua* these files, if she has any objection thereto.
7. Insofar as the judicial record that has been taken on record is concerned *i.e.*, **Annexure A-1** and **Annexure A-2**, all contentions of the Appellant in respect of the said documents are left open.
8. Let the said audio and videos files forming **Annexure A-3** be filed in a separate pen drive.
9. The Registry is directed to store the files on the pendrive in an electronic folder which is password protected and only accessible by the Court Master.



10. In addition, the said pendrive shall be maintained in a sealed folder by the Registry.

11. The application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 1295/2019

12. List on 15th September, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 28, 2026/prg/msh